

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.14299/2018

Tirth Singh Bindra S/o Shri Harnam Singh Bindra (Senior Citizen)
-----Petitioner

Versus

Union of India through the Secretary
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr.Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
For Respondent(s) : Mr.P.C. Sharma, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR GAUR

Order

20/09/2022

The matter comes up on an application filed by the petitioner under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC for impleadment of one Sopan Restaurant Partner V. S. Pandey Itarsi.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the relief claimed by the petitioner is in respect of allotment of stall No.A1-7 at Platform No.2/3 and now the respondents during pendency of the writ petition, allotted the said stall to Sopan Restaurant and as such, it has become necessary to make him party respondent in the writ petition.

Learned counsel for the respondents Mr.P. C. Sharma does not seriously object to the impleadment application.

This Court, considering the submissions of learned counsel for the parties, deems it proper to allow the impleadment application. The applicant-Sopan Restaurant Partner V. S. Pandey Itarsi is impleaded as party respondent in the writ petition.

Amended cause title already filed, is taken on record.

(ASHOK KUMAR GAUR), J

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते