

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14299/2018

Tirth Singh Bindra S/o Shri Harnam Singh Bindra (Senior Citizen), Aged About 78 Years, R/o F-54 Shree Gurunanak Marg Bani Park, Jaipur

-----Petitioner

Versus

1.

Union Of India Through The Secretary, R/o Ministry Of Railway, Railway Board Rail Bhawan New Delhi
2.

General Manager, North Western Railway Head Quarter Office Malviya Nagar Near Jawhar Circle Jaipur
3.

Chief Commercial Manager, North Western Railway Head Quarter Office Malviya Nagar Near Jawhar Circle Jaipur
4.

Divisional Railway Manager, North Western Railway Power House Road Jaipur
5.

Sopan Restaurant Partner V.s. Pandey Itarsi, Stall No. A1-7, Platform No. 2/3 Between Pillar 39-40, Jaipur Junction 302006.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)

:

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma

For Respondent(s)

:

Mr. P C Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

27/04/2026

Application (IA No.1/2024) has been filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Order XXII Rule 3 C.P.C., for bringing legal representatives of petitioner on record.

For the reasons stated in the memo of the application, the same is allowed.

Amended cause title has already been filed, and the same be taken on record.

Application (IA No.1/2026) has been filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India for taking order dated 13.02.2026 on record.

For the reasons stated in the memo of the application, the same is allowed.

On account of subsequent developments, learned counsel for the petitioner wants to withdraw the present writ petition with liberty to take appropriate remedy, available in law.

Accordingly, the present writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn along with above-said liberty being granted. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SAMEER JAIN),J